

No. 23-50

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JASCHA CHIAVERINI, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF NAPOLEON, OHIO, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 7, 2024

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Text of Section 1983 Requires the Charge-Specific Approach to Fourth Amendment Claims Arising from Legal Process .....	8
A. Section 1983 Imposes Liability When an Officer Causes a Deprivation of a Person’s Fourth Amendment Rights....	9
B. When an Officer’s Baseless Charges Result in a Search or Seizure that Probable Cause Does Not Support, the Officer Has Caused a Deprivation of a Person’s Fourth Amendment Rights .....	11
C. Baseless Charges Can Cause Deprivations of Fourth Amendment Rights Even When Combined with Legitimate Charges .....	14
II. The Validity of Warrantless Arrests Supported by Probable Cause for Only One Offense Does Not Entitle Officers to Make Baseless Charges When Instigating Legal Process .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	14, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	19
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	7, 18, 22, 23
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 186 (2013).....	12
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	10
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	19
<i>Boogher v. Bryant</i> , 86 Mo. 42 (1885).....	8
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	6, 21-22
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	16
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	12, 20
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	5, 18-20, 23
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807).....	16
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	6, 12, 13, 21, 24
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	6, 11, 12, 17, 20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	7, 23
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014).....	7, 19, 23
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	12
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	5, 19
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020).....	2, 19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	13
<i>Kelly v. Curtis</i> , 21 F.3d 1544 (11th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	10, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	7, 10, 11, 13, 21, 23
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017).....	3, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	9
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	11
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	7, 23
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	13
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022).....	2, 14
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021).....	16
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	12
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	22
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	5, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020).....	8, 15, 24
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	13
<u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 3, 9-11, 13, 18, 24
An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for Other Purposes, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (1871).....	9
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	12
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1791).....	20
John Bouvier, <i>Institutes of American Law</i> (Daniel A. Gleason ed., 1870) .....	2, 3
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (1879) .....	11
Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Matthew Hale, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> (1st Am. ed. 1847).....	21
Sheldon Nahmod, <i>Constitutional Torts, Over-Deterrence and Supervisory Liability After Iqbal</i> , 14 <i>Lewis &amp; Clark L. Rev.</i> 279 (2010) .....	9
Teresa E. Ravenell, <i>Cause and Conviction: The Role of Causation in § 1983 Wrongful Conviction Claims</i> , 81 <i>Temp. L. Rev.</i> 689 (2008) .....	10
James Fitzjames Stephen, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883) ....	21
Horace L. Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without a Warrant</i> , 22 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 541 (1924) ...	6, 21
